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OF THE PERMANENT MISSION OF KUWAIT TO THE UNITED NATIONS
ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

On instructions from my Government, | have the honour to transmit to you
herewith a complete list of the military equipment belonging to the Kuwaiti
Ministry of Defence that is still in the possession of Iraqg.

In this connection, we should like to state as follows:

1. The list is not new and simply supplements lists previously submitted to
the United Nations.

2. The list includes military equipment that was used by Iragi forces in their
deployment on Kuwait's northern borders in October 1994.

3. Kuwait does not accept the compensation mechanism as an alternative to the
immediate return of the military equipment in question. As has once again been
demonstrated, it is in the possession of Iraq's forces and Irag is continuing to
postpone its return.

4. The fact that Kuwait is demanding this military property at the present
time does not diminish the importance or seriousness of its claims for all of
the property seized by Iragi forces during their occupation of the State of
Kuwait.

5. Kuwait affirms its right to compensation for all military equipment that is
determined on its return to be unserviceable.

Furthermore, Kuwait once more affirms that Iraq has continued to
dissimulate and procrastinate with regard to meeting its obligations to the
Security Council and has thus lost all credibility and forfeited all trust.

This further demonstrates that peaceful intentions are lacking in Iraqgi policy
towards Kuwait and neighbouring countries.

| should be grateful if you would transmit a copy of the list to Iraq with
a view to facilitating the return of all the items entered in it.
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| should also be grateful if you would have this letter and its annex
circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(Signed ) Nasser S. B. AL-SABEEH
Chargé d'affaires a.i.
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Annex

Property of the Kuwaiti Ministry of Defence
yet to be returned by Iraq, January 1995
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1. Ground forces

Iltem

M-84 tank

Victor tank

Saladin armoured troop carrier

Saracen armoured troop carrier

Ferret scout car

155-mm mobile field gun

120-mm mortar

TOW anti-tank launchers

Armoured ammunition vehicle

Armoured command vehicle

Recovery vehicle

Russian BMP-2 armoured personnel carrier
American M-113 armoured personnel carrier
Fahd armoured personnel carrier

Luna surface-to-surface missile system

Quantity

6
3
27
1
14
23
60
62
11
26
22
204
173
100
5 launchers/187 missiles

2. Air_Force
Mirage fighter 8 (5 two-seaters and
3 single-seaters)

C-130 transport aircraft 1
2 Amoun anti-aircraft systems 5 batteries
HAWK anti-aircraft system 1 battery
Warning radar system 6
Russian OSA missile system 206 missiles and 4 batteries
Three-barrel 20-mm anti-aircraft gun 105
Strela-2 system 3 343 missiles
Strela-3 system 483 missiles
Radar balloon 1
All equipment from the main operations
centre

3. Naval forces
Missile boat 6
Landing craft 3



S/1995/39

English
Page 4
ltem
1. P-19 early-warning radar
2. Command vehicle
3. Assault vehicle
4. Equipment maintenance vehicle
5. Maintenance vehicle
6. Missile test vehicle
7. Test vehicle
8. Spare-parts vehicle
9. Training simulator
10. Missiles
11. Miscellaneous pick-ups
12.  Wrecker truck
13. Mercedes jeep
14. Steyr truck
15. Mercedes tank carrier
16. Egyptian jeep
17. Mercedes 2624 tractor-trailer
18. Magirus carrier
19. Mercedes 113 vehicle
20. Mercedes Unimog vehicle
21. American 816 winch
22. M-151 American jeep
23. GMC pick-up
24. Miscellaneous pick-ups
25. Volvo fuel tanker
26. Miscellaneous Dodge vehicles
27. Caprice saloon car
28. Ford pick-up
29. Toyota/Nissan/Mitsubishi jeep
30. Land-Rover jeep
31. Dodge/GMC pick-up
32. GMC/Chevrolet wrecker
33. Towing tractor
34. Container winch
35. Tuyu winch
36. 20-ton winch
37. Fork lift
38. Tata bus
39. Hungarian bus
40. Nissan/Mitsubishi bus
41. Bluebird bus
42. Unimog ambulance
43. Military ambulance
44, Miscellaneous ambulances
45. Miscellaneous fire-fighting vehicles
46. Miscellaneous motorcycles
47. Mercedes 113 command vehicle
48. Miscellaneous stores vehicles
49. Mercedes workshop vehicle

4. Miscellaneous equipment belonging to all Army units

Quantity

400

108
150
25
450
75
150
10
200
47

100
168
250
120
24

68
20
27
26
24
30
16
22
81
200



Quantity

[N

230
242
375
488
112
49
966
203
78
19
545
34
554
373
708
180
85
19
204
30
98
140
366
837
28
30
159
7

Miscellaneous communications equipment

[Original:

Description

High-frequency equipment, miscellaneous
Very-high-frequency equipment
Mobile equipment

Manual equipment

Fixed equipment

Monitoring boxes

27-foot antenna

Open antenna

16-metre antenna

Mobile tower

Vehicles, fitted for radio
Mobile command post vehicle
Equipment trailer

Field telephone

Wire, reels

Line-laying equipment
Line-laying vehicle

Mail service vehicle

Electric charger

Electricity generator

Power engine

Batteries, fitted for radio
Regular batteries

Nickel batteries

Long-life batteries

HC-440 fax machine

Field telephone exchanges
Miscellaneous equipment
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