

# **Security Council**

Distr. GENERAL

S/1995/39 14 January 1995 ENGLISH ORIGINAL: ARABIC

LETTER DATED 13 JANUARY 1995 FROM THE CHARGE D'AFFAIRES A.I.
OF THE PERMANENT MISSION OF KUWAIT TO THE UNITED NATIONS
ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

On instructions from my Government, I have the honour to transmit to you herewith a complete list of the military equipment belonging to the Kuwaiti Ministry of Defence that is still in the possession of Iraq.

In this connection, we should like to state as follows:

- 1. The list is not new and simply supplements lists previously submitted to the United Nations.
- 2. The list includes military equipment that was used by Iraqi forces in their deployment on Kuwait's northern borders in October 1994.
- 3. Kuwait does not accept the compensation mechanism as an alternative to the immediate return of the military equipment in question. As has once again been demonstrated, it is in the possession of Iraq's forces and Iraq is continuing to postpone its return.
- 4. The fact that Kuwait is demanding this military property at the present time does not diminish the importance or seriousness of its claims for all of the property seized by Iraqi forces during their occupation of the State of Kuwait.
- 5. Kuwait affirms its right to compensation for all military equipment that is determined on its return to be unserviceable.

Furthermore, Kuwait once more affirms that Iraq has continued to dissimulate and procrastinate with regard to meeting its obligations to the Security Council and has thus lost all credibility and forfeited all trust. This further demonstrates that peaceful intentions are lacking in Iraqi policy towards Kuwait and neighbouring countries.

I should be grateful if you would transmit a copy of the list to Iraq with a view to facilitating the return of all the items entered in it.

I should also be grateful if you would have this letter and its annex circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Nasser S. B. AL-SABEEH Chargé d'affaires a.i.

#### <u>Annex</u>

# Property of the Kuwaiti Ministry of Defence yet to be returned by Iraq, January 1995

## 1. Ground forces

	<u>Item</u>	Qua	anti	lty				
1.	M-84 tank		6					
2.	Victor tank		3					
3.	Saladin armoured troop carrier		27					
4.	Saracen armoured troop carrier		1					
5.	Ferret scout car		14					
6.	155-mm mobile field gun		23					
7.	120-mm mortar		60					
8.	TOW anti-tank launchers		62					
9.	Armoured ammunition vehicle		11					
10.	Armoured command vehicle		26					
11.	Recovery vehicle		22					
12.	Russian BMP-2 armoured personnel carrier	2	204					
13.	American M-113 armoured personnel carrier	1	173					
14.	Fahd armoured personnel carrier	1	100					
15.	Luna surface-to-surface missile system		5	launchers/187 missiles				
	2. <u>Air Force</u>							
1.	Mirage fighter		8	<pre>(5 two-seaters and 3 single-seaters)</pre>				
2.	C-130 transport aircraft		1					
3.	2 Amoun anti-aircraft systems		5	batteries				
4.	HAWK anti-aircraft system			battery				
5.	Warning radar system		6					
6.	Russian OSA missile system	2	206	missiles and 4 batteries				
7.	Three-barrel 20-mm anti-aircraft gun	_	105					
8.	Strela-2 system			missiles				
	Strela-3 system	4		missiles				
9.	Radar balloon		1					
10.	All equipment from the main operations							
	centre							
3. <u>Naval forces</u>								

1.	Missile	boat	6
2.	Landing	craft	3

## 4. Miscellaneous equipment belonging to all Army units

	<u>Item</u>	Quantity
1.	P-19 early-warning radar	1
2.	Command vehicle	5
3.	Assault vehicle	12
4.	Equipment maintenance vehicle	6
5.	Maintenance vehicle	3
6.	Missile test vehicle	1
7.	Test vehicle	7
8.	Spare-parts vehicle	3
9.	Training simulator	1
10.	Missiles	212
11.	Miscellaneous pick-ups	1 600
	Wrecker truck	35
13.	Mercedes jeep	600
14.	Steyr truck	39
15.	Mercedes tank carrier	86
16.	Egyptian jeep	400
17.		46
18.	Magirus carrier	40
19.	Mercedes 113 vehicle	108
20.	Mercedes Unimog vehicle	150
21.	American 816 winch	25
22.	M-151 American jeep	450
	GMC pick-up	75
	Miscellaneous pick-ups	150
	Volvo fuel tanker	10
26.	Miscellaneous Dodge vehicles	200
	Caprice saloon car	47
	Ford pick-up	5
29.	Toyota/Nissan/Mitsubishi jeep	100
30.	Land-Rover jeep	168
31.	Dodge/GMC pick-up	250
32.	GMC/Chevrolet wrecker	120
33.	Towing tractor	24
34.	Container winch	2
	Tuyu winch	2
36.	20-ton winch	4
37.	Fork lift	68
38.	Tata bus	20
39.	Hungarian bus	27
40.	Nissan/Mitsubishi bus	26
41.	Bluebird bus	24
42.	Unimog ambulance	30
43.	Military ambulance	16
44.	Miscellaneous ambulances	22
45.	Miscellaneous fire-fighting vehicles	81
46.	Miscellaneous motorcycles	200
47.	Mercedes 113 command vehicle	4
48.	Miscellaneous stores vehicles	8
49.	Mercedes workshop vehicle	6

#### 5. <u>Miscellaneous communications equipment</u>

[Original: English]

Quantity	<u>Description</u>		
230	High-frequency equipment, miscellaneous		
3 242	Very-high-frequency equipment		
375	Mobile equipment		
488	Manual equipment		
112	Fixed equipment		
49	Monitoring boxes		
966	27-foot antenna		
203	Open antenna		
78	16-metre antenna		
19	Mobile tower		
545	Vehicles, fitted for radio		
34	Mobile command post vehicle		
554	Equipment trailer		
1 373	Field telephone		
1 708	Wire, reels		
180	Line-laying equipment		
85	Line-laying vehicle		
19	Mail service vehicle		
204	Electric charger		
30	Electricity generator		
98	Power engine		
2 140	Batteries, fitted for radio		
366	Regular batteries		
837	Nickel batteries		
28	Long-life batteries		
30	HC-440 fax machine		
159	Field telephone exchanges		
7	Miscellaneous equipment		

----